
RESOLUTION NO. z- 8602 

Cn motion of Cmissioner Dobsm , seconded by Comnissioner 
Altmm , the following resolution m s  adopted by a uMnirrrms vote: 

WHEREAS, - K. MY= 

has/have applied for a of ~ l a ~ s i f h t i a n  from W to -1-A and a Canditironal 
Use Permit for a C h i l d  Care Center 

on p r w y  described as follows: Begin at a point 818.412 feet vast of the northeast 
corner of Government Lot 1, Section 2, Township 25 South, Range 36 East, thence south 
371.75 feet to the north line of the land of Waycaster, thence west along the said 
north line 231.24 feet to a point, thence northwesterly 404.01 feet, more or less, 
to a point in the township line between Tcrwnships 24 and 35 South, Range 36 East, 
which said point in said township line is 379.59 feet west of the said point of 
beginning, thence east along said township line 379.59 feet to the point of beginning, 
and containing 2.56 acres, more or less. The center line of the County Ditch as 
presently located or traced is along the west boundary line of the a w e  described 
land. Located on the southwest corner of Cone Road and South Courtenay Pkwy. 

Sect ion '2 , Township 25 s, Range 36 E l  and, 

WHEREAS, a public bearing of the Brevard County Planning and Zoning Board was 

advertised and held, as required by law, and after hearing all interested parties 

and considering the adjacent areas, the Planning and Zoning Board recamended that 

the application be a p p m  w/Binding LWdapm~t Plan (W) and1 

WHEREAS, the Board, after considering said application and the Planning and 

Zoning Board's recarmendation and hearing all interested parties and after due and 

proper consideration having been given to the matter, find that the application 

should be appmved w/Binding Dewhpmnt Plan (see belaw) , now therefore, 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Cannissioners of Brevard County, Florida, 

that the requested change of classificatim from AU to -1-A and a Conditiondl Use 

E'ennit for a Child C a m  Cent- 

be aprpovlea w/Binding Develapaent Plan (see belaw) , and that the 
zonin classification relating to the above described praperty be charged to B[J-~-A' 
w/ Ch&th'd Use EWmit for a Child Care Oerrter subject to a Wding -t 
rwxKded May 8, 1990 in OlRB 3059, Page 0110 
and the Planning and zonAg Director is hereby directed to make this c h a n ~  on the 

official zoning maps of Brevard County, Florida. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall becam effective as of 
May 8, 1990. 

BOARD OF COUESrY CCi'4lISSICNERS 
Brevard County, Florida 

R. C. WINSIXAD, JR., Clerk 

by D.C. 

(-1 

(Hearing - P g r i l 2 ,  1990 1 
KX - with Binding Develqment P W  May 8, 1990 in 3059, Page 0110. 

THE GRANTING OF T H I S  ZONING DOES NOT GUARANTEE PHYSICAL 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY. AT a THE T IME OF DEVELOPMENT, 
S A I D  DEVELOPMENT MUST BE I N  A C C ~ ~ A N C E  WITH THE CRITERIA OF 
THE BREVARD COUNTY COMPREHENSIV~ 'PLAN AND OTHER APPLICfiBLE 
LAWS AND ORDINANCES. 

2-85 ( R w .  3/88) 



AFFIDAVIT RETURNED: 

PLANNINQ AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC I4T-w P M W N G  AND ZONING BOARD 

be denied at the second hearing if there is no representation A ZONING CHANGE DOES NOT AUTOMAVCALLY ENTITLE THE OWNER TO A BUILDING 
PRIRnr: 

Please PRINT or TYPE the following information: (TO BE (;OMBET@ BY APPLtCANT)-, 

Name of ~ w n e r ( s ) : ~ ~ ~ g ~ ~ ~ ~  Myers, Nameb* Applicant: Leonard S p i e l v o g e l ,  Esq. 
Address: c/o P.O. Bax 5 4 1 3 6 6  kdrsss: P. Box 5 4 1 3 6 6  

City: M e r r i t t  I s 1  F lo r i da  Uty: M e r r j k  I s 1  State: F l o r i da  

Zip: 3 2 9 5 4 - 1 3 6 6  Phone: 4 0 7 / 4 5 3 - 2 3 3 3  Zip: , 3 2 9 5 . 4 - 1 3 6 6  ~,. Phone: 4 0 7 / 4 5 3 - 2 3 3 3  
The complete legal des~ription of the property covered by this application must be cleat$ ty ed and identitied on a separate sheet of paper 
and attached. An error in the legal descrlpt~w will result in the reque6t being 6elayedYunh a correct description is provided. 

Section: ToJuaship: A ! , .  Range: 16 E 

Total Acreage: Af?Prox 2 11 Ac Dimensbas of area eover4d by ap@cof ion :Ap~rox  3 85 6 7 X 3 0 4 1 5  I 
J b  

Location with respect tolor distance from nearest public road@): -- /. 4 

o f  in tezsec t ion  of C o n e  ~ o a a  and S o .  C o u t t B n a y  P a r k w a y  

Present zoqlng: 1, zoning requested: BU- 1-A 
Special orkonditional Use Permit* present: None 
ConditioDal Use Permit requestw CUP f m e  
For CUPTemporary Security Trailer, Statement of NeedattqWd. In thrbvent vanddism or otbpFwtawful activities are w e d ,  written 
documgntation from the Sheriff's Department af such a o t i u d @ ~ ~ r , l j n g  withiti 6 mos.-of -ep~ht ion date) shall be provided. 
Home Occupation Permit or Interprwtion requested: ,, .%{,A ..',. . ." . % a rF-l - 
Use on Review - Attach detailed description: None; :,: * .  

Has a goning request on this property been DENtED or WTHBI'~#W&J kc t h  past six mooths? YES NO 
Flag L&: (Survey required) N / A  , + Number of: N/A 
The prppo3 should be dip& with the pla'ndng and zolwng Staff.*akit relatef h County Compnhasive Plan. I n W s  of Staff 
M e w r  discussing proporn rrmning with amcant:  Gewae Edw- p"9C . . 

The & f b & g ~ i t e m s ~ t  be provided by the APPLICANT to complete this application for a public hearing and will be verified as complete 
upon submpddff ttl the P l a W h ~  & Zoning Department: 

.$ 
xx (a) Certified survey. TM parlio p maintained by the k p e r t y  Appraiser reflecting the boundaries of the subject 

l'operty may* awptable a survey in certain insmces. 
xx (b) rocation of subject p r o m  roperty owners within N@{aat.of the subject property indicated on a Property Ap- " raiser's map and k e w  to equired below (see examph w reverse). - tc) RPED or NTM list 01 sa 'tll complete mailing addresses at property owners within 500 feet of the subject pro- 

perty accor ng & the latest Property A@praiserls Tax Roll. 
Copy of Wanarrly Dsed includi* any DeeO~strictions. I For CUP Twf4' Trail@ dudng c n r ~ u h - p l $  residence. BUILDING PERMIT NO. 

ned under$ilnds application must be compkted and w# ra te  before a hearing can be advertised. 

STATE OF . FmRI  COUNTY QtBREVARD. I, Lip-8 

' belhg first duly "SWbm, a13 say that: 

I am the OWNER of the sub'ect property, OR (IF'CORPQRATION, I AM THE OFFICER OF THE CORPORATION 
AUTHORIZED TO REQUEST A LHANGE OF zo 

x x  I am the legal representative of the owner of 
PROPERTY IS NOT OWNED BY APPLICANT, E 
PLlCATlON GIVING WRITTEN CONSENT BY ALL OWNERS 0 
TORNEY FOR THE OWNER). 

All the answers to the questions in this application, all sketches a ppjication are true to the best 
of my knowledge. 

Sworn and subscribed to before me this sth day of 
My Commission Expires: 

::a. 29 1 All applications must be personally submitted to the zoning office in o r d e M @ i f  Be" . u roy r gin- hqY a .kc rg&g,ki!!! necessary sign which must :,e 
posted on the subject property: 

DO NOT MAIL APPLICATION 

NTY PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT. 

:-c 

PL-14 (Revised 05/85) 



FILE #Z-8602 
ACTION HISTORY 

2-853 1 - AU to BU-1; DENIED (Jan., 1990) 



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS @- 
a 9 - 

RAYMOND C. WINSTEAD, JR., Clerk to the Board, 700 Park Avenue, T~tusv~lle, Flor~da 32780 V 
BERNADETTE S. TALBERT, Deputy Clerk (407) 269-8141 & 

CORIOP 

May 24, 1990 

M E M O R A N D U M  

TO: Eden Bentley, Ass i s tan t  County At torney 

RE: B inding Development Agreement w i t h  Plumosa Propert ies,  Inc.  

The Board o f  County Comissioners,  i n  regu la r  session on A p r i l  23, 1990, 
executed Binding Development Agreement w i t h  Plumosa Propert ies,  Inc.  f o r  
p roper ty  located i n  Sect ion 2, Township 25S., Range 36E. Enclosed are two 
c e r t i f i e d  copies o f  t he  Agreement which was recorded i n  ORB 3059, PGs 0110 
through 0113. Please forward one c e r t i f i e d  copy t o  Leonard Spie lvogel  o f  
Spie lvogel  and Goldman, P.A., P.O. Box 541366, M e r r i t t  Is land,  F l o r i d a  
32954 and r e t a i n  the  o ther  f o r  your  records. 

Your cont inued cooperat ion i s  g r e a t l y  appreciated. 

S incere ly  yours, 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
R. C. WINSTEAD, JR., CLERK 

/ Bernadette Tal b e r t  , Deputy Clerk 

Encls. (2 )  

cc: d' oning D i r e c t o r  
Development Plan Review D i  r e 6 t o r  

TRUMAN SCARBOROUQH, JR. ROGER W. DOBSON CAROL SENNE SUE SCHMITT THAD ALTMAN 
District 1 District 2 District 3 Distr~ct 4 Distr~ct 5 

TOM N. JENKINS 
County Administrator 

ROBERT D. QUTHRIE 
County Attorney 

R. C. WINSTEAD, JR. 
Clerk 



Record and Return To: 
LEONARD SPIELVOGEL 
Spielvogel and Goldman, P.A. 
P. 0. Box 541366 
Merritt Island, Florida 32954 
Our File No. S215-8055 

BINDING DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 23rd day of 

April, 1990, between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD o=, 
W 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida w 
0 

("Countv") , and PLUMOSA PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida corporation, 
C O  

("Develo~er") : 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, Developer owns real estate ("Pro~ertv") on Merritt 

Island, Brevard County, Florida, said Property being more particu- 
a 
0 -- 

larly described in Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and 7 ' - * 
- a  

made a part hereof by reference; and c;, 

WHEREAS, as part of its plan for development of the Property, 

Developer wishes to mitigate negative impact on abutting land &, 
-- .- 

owners and affected facilities or services; and 

WHEREAS, the County is authorized to regulate development 

of the Property; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. That the foregoing recitals are true and are incorporated 

herein by reference, 

2. That the Developer, having been granted BU-1-A classifi- 

cation for restricted neighborhood retail commercial zoning, 

will not construct or permit the construction of a convenience 

market on the Property and will not undertake or permit gasoline 

sales accessory to a convenience store or otherwise and will 

cot undertake er permit the szle of alcakclis beverages from 

the Property. 

3. That Developer, upon execution of this Agreement, shall 

pay to the County the cost of recording this Agreement among 

the Public Records of the County. 



4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure 

to the benefit of the successors or assigns of the parties hereto 

and shall run with the Property and be binding upon any person, 

firm or corporation who may become the successor in interest 

directly to or of the Property. 

5. That the Developer and Developer's counsel, Leonard 

Spielvogel, of the law firm of Spielvogel and Goldman, P.A., 

Brevard County, Florida, represent to the county that the Property 

is unencumbered. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto caused 

these presents to be signed all as of the day and year first 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

(Seal) 

Seal) PLUMOSA PROPERTIES, INC. 

Susan E. Haid, Vice President 

("Developer " )  

STATE OF FLORIDA : 
COUNTY OF BREVARD: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer 
duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknow- 
ledgments, personally appeared CAROL ANN SENNE to me known to 
be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument 
and she acknowledged before me that she executed the same. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State 
lagff" r~&esaid, this a day of R .'+, >;: .... : '- p, 

%L, 1990. 

~ . .. .. 
: .c; J*.. . . - . , . . -- . $1 KJ 1 !', !: . --. - .  - 

-. . .. . , .  .. - .  . - - .  . - . - - . - Notary Public, State o u ~ l o r i d a  
. .\ - ,.- , : 5 at Large 
':. My e&xnk~fiop Expires: 
c:.y&'* :.. . . . # 

.' : 
" @:&blic, State of Florida i'&fa)f J : I , , , ~ , ~  ~&~mirsion Expires Nov. 6, 19% 



STATE OF FLORIDA : 
COUNTY OF BREVARD: 

g o i n g  instrum t w s s igned  and acknowledged before  The N% m e  t h i s  day  o f  - #&f , 1990 ,  by Susan E .  Haid.  
V i c e  Pres ident  o f  PLUMOSA P ~ O P E R T I E S ,  INC., a  F lor ida  corporation; 
on behalf  of s a i d  corporat ion.  

PUBLEI STATE OF FLORIDA AT L A R M  
iy1Slld:; C<:.>.S.. P.'2<57 33 1793 

.4,S.. J '(JI .+I., { ~:I'I:.:IRAOP 

Notary Pub l i c ,  state o f  ~ l o r i d c  
a t  Large 



Begin a t  a p o i n t  818.412 f e e t  west o f  t h e  n o r t h e a s t  co rne r  of 
Government Lot 1, Sec t ion  2 ,  Township 25 s o u t h ,  Range 36 E a s t ,  
thence  South 371.75 f e e t  t o  t h e  north l i n e  of t he  land of Waycaster, 
thence  west a l o n g  t h e  s a i d  n o r t h  l i n e  231.24 f e e t  t o  a  p o i n t ,  
t h e n c e  n o r t h w e s t e r l y  404.01 f e e t ,  more o r  l e s s ,  t o  a  p o i n t  i n  
t h e  t o w n s h i p  l i n e  between Township 24 and  25 S o u t h ,  Range 36  
E a s t ,  w h i c h  s a i d  p o i n t  i n  s a i d  t o w n s h i p  l i n e  i s  379.59 f e e t  
wes t  o f  t h e  s a i d  p o i n t  o f  b e g i n n i n g ,  t h e n c e  e a s t  a l o n g  s a i d  
township l i n e  379.59 f e e t  t o  t h e  p o i n t  of beginning.  (The c e n t e r  
l i n e  of t h e  County Di tch a s  p r e s e n t l y  l o c a t e d  o r  t r a c e d  i s  a l o n g  
t h e  west boundary l i n e  of t h e  above desc r ibed  land . )  

BXEIBIT 'A9 



FORM "A" 
AUTHORIZATION TO ACT AS APPLICANT 

PLANNING & ZONINGIBOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

M.4RGXKJiT K .  MYERS Leonard Sp ie lvoge l  1, authorize 

to act as applicant, representing me before the Planning and Zoning Board/Board of Adjustment 

of Brevard County, Florida. 

(Signature) 
MXRGXKET K. MYBKS 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 

t h i s l 9 *  dayof October . 1 9 8 9 .  

- - 
Notary Public 

S t a t e  of Florida, a t  Large 

My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC. STFE OF RORIDA. 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: APRIL 3. 1992. 
~ O N D C D  tnRu NOTARY PUBLIC YNOERWRITCRL 



W.AIi I4hNTY D C C D  o ) 4 ~ w ' ~  F U I ~ W  I ( ,  L. J:, \I.~$ul.~'lullrl blld ( 4 ~  .rb. 1 0 ,  1 ' 1 1 0 '  1 1  

I *' J.rhw~,~lIlv, b I - ..- 
1 DEED DEED 
$ - can. 348 mcr150-/ 4 a* om $ f l  h 0  ~ ~ 4 6 2  -' 

d f  1he.Counly of 3rcv;rsi , Stule of B l  o r i d a  , 
hcreir~afler culled tlte grurttor , to 
Wilbur  I.. bTyers and h i s  : : l f e ,  : ' 2 r $ A r e t  K. I !~c~s,  3 3  t e n t t n t ~  by 1 . 1 ~  
d n t i 5 e t i e e ,  whose p o s t  a f f i c e  a d d r e s s  i u  X o x  313, Cocoa, T'L;bri a ,  

Icereirrafter culled the yrurttce B . 1 
. . 

Vitaessrth; That lhe said gmrtior , in cortsideraliort of 
I 

Ten (:$1,0.00) do1  Lars  onii o t h e r  v a l u a b l e  t r , r .s icieruL ion8 
... I - u o w s ,  - I 

 in at r poir.t..BLY.412 f e e t  west of t h e  n o r t h e l a t  c o r n e r  

1 
, 

, ' 
1 1  

. 36. 3 a s t .  t i l ence  sou.tt.l 371.75 f e e t  t o  t h e  n o r t h  l i ~ : e  o f  ti!c 

Ihe receipt whereof is herebg ackrcowlrd~ed, do C s  give, grurcl, burguilt, sell, ulicrt. r e r ~ ~ r s ~ ,  re- 
leure. enleoff. convey uad ronlirni tr~tlo tlte suid f)rurclee 8 ctrtd t h e i r  lcrirs ur~d i~rri!)ltr 

+ fee simple, the lands siluule irc 13i.t vurci i Coirrcty, Slate of l;loricla, darc-ribrcl , 
us follows: . I 
: .) i 

Send of . i : :ycasler ,  trlenc-e wea t  alorl,: t h e  s a i u  n o r t h  l i n e  - -  I 1 :  i!al.2,4 f e e t  t.; ;i y o i r t ,  tnencc nor t l iv ; e s t e r ly  404.01 f e e t ,  i i 

. . . . .  ' @.3VC 
:., Townstlips 24  oi:d 25 South, !iangc 36 h u t ,  w!;ict! mi(! ; ~ o i n t  I I 8-63 

i n  s a i C  tt!;?';nrhiy l i l ! c  i s  379.59 f e e t  18;cst of t!;c s;:1a 

w. .... of b e g i ~ : n i n g ,  t h e n c e  e u u t  a l o n g  said t .0~11la l i iy  l i r e  

f e e t  t,.) t h e  2oir:t of  b c g i l ~ : ~ i n g ,  a u ~ l  c o n t i ~ i : ~ j . ~ - ~ ,  

2.56 a c r e s ,  c.ore o r  l e s u .  . 
7 0\ 

: .The c e l l t e r  l i n e  of  t h e  dourity d i t c h  u s  p r e s e n t l y  Located 

.. o r  t racect  l e  a l o n g  t h e  weat boundary  l i n e  or' the  9buve .. --.,.J, ; , .  . . 
' . I  .. . : . 

d e s c r i b e d  larla. 
\ .  . . 
v I. . . , ,(.Re-recorcieti i~ c o r r e c t  e r r o r . ) .  . 

... 

dtlaue and tP Hold r e c  sarlw ~ogcl~ ter  iuilh ihc hrrcdilurncrtts U I I ~  upper~~r~crrrccr, 111111) ... 
;.the said grciiltee a , ei~cd t i le I r .. . lceirs ttr~d ussiyrcs in fee sin~ple. I 

i 
' lhe said gralclor , for hers e l f  und he r ltrirs ortd level I 

~epre i~nlu l iver ,  couerrcrrrl 3 ulillr suid  runl lee s , t h e i r  heirs, legul represertluliues 4r;cd 
-tysig.ns: .Tlrat.~sait# grurttor i u . . 
-f gCh'nlor. irtdefeasibl~ seized of said lartd in /ctr sin~lllc; llrtrl 

. :  fir11 powcr ctrtd luwfiil riyltl lo c:ortueU suid lu~cds. ill /cle sin~l~lr*, cis 
aloreraid: that i t  shull bc lutuful lor  suid grcirrlees , t h e  i'i* heirs, leyul repre.sertluliuc~s 
:arid asrigns, ~ l t  all times yeuceabl~ und cluii.11~ lo ercler upon, Itold, occupy urtd ertjog suid lrtrtd; 
..thut said lurid ir free front all ertc:urnbrurtc.c!s; llccrl suid yrcrrtlor , h e r  1teir.s urrd 11*yctl 
-'i.epresb~tatiuei, will muke suclt furlher uswurunces to ycrfecl the fee simple tille lo suid lcirrd irc 
iaid.grartlie. 8 '  ', t ile i r heirs, Iegul rcyresrrtlatives urtd ussigns, h'i muy reasortublg be re- 
.guired;'.and that: said grantor doc.8 hereby fullg wcrrrcrnl the lille lo suid lcirid crrtd will 
-defend the same aguirtrt 11ce.luwful cluims of all yersorcs whomsoever. . 

(1 ;hi hand tirid seal 01 said' ~ a i l f 0 i  llte d u ~  urd p a r  first U ~ Y Y L  tur~ilii*rt. . . . . 

: 1 9 t t e q  Sealqdond Delivered in the Prese~tcc 

............... t. .... 
\ 

.. .....................-................. 
. . .  .. . . . . . . .  . . 
.. . . , .  

,g,'t, \ '  . . .  
. . . . . .  . , .... ... . . ;.a: .i 

"I . ... . . .  ........ . ,!. " . . .......... . . .  ............. <<.; :. .:.& ; . . . . . . . . .  . . > ~ 

h 



DEED ( 
EED 

UOOK '3 

1 k b y  W y ,  ~ h a t ' t h i s  day in the nez l  above named Stale and County before me, an 

oflcer duly authorized and acting, personally uppeared 

* ,  :Rena I..'. S r a : c o ,  a ;::idcrw, 
. . 

. . .. ' 

to me  -well kno.wn and knoivn to me  to be the individual described in  and who executed the 

foregoing. deed,. and 3 iid acknowledged then and there before m e  that a he 

L T P C I I I C ~  said deed.  

W - f U d h e r  EZrtifj,  hat the .wid ;;x;::- - - 
- . - . - - - 

k11ou)n lo me  to  be the !uife cif the said __-. - - xxjr3ixx 
on a se arate and privale exuminolion, token and rrlude ill the crbooe rtarned Slule and Cocu~ly by 
ond be/& me ,  repara(e1y- anc7.apart r o m  her soid htrrband, did t l ~ i s  day sckrlou~ledge belore me.  f ' to take  acknow edgments o/ deeds, tho& she executed tile foregoing deed 

and tvithottl any' compulsion. construint, apprehension or fear of or from 
. . :  

uhes~ my hand a,ld:ofiriul seal at ihcoa  this 2 J d  cltry of 

, A .  D. 19 51 .  

t-' 

cn 
t-' 

. - 
. .  . . .  

. , . ., . - .- .. . , .. . I c 
..., . . . ' . . .  57262: . . 

APR 30 1951 
. . ,  . . I  

. 
' .. ' . '  .. . . 
+ . .* .\. +..,:'.. 

8 ., . C -  
\ .  . . . . 

! . . '  , . ,  
" . : ' ,  . ._ I 





BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS # 

PLANNING L DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT (407) 453-9514 
ZONING DIVISION, 2575 North Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, FL 32953 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
ZONING DIVISION 

Dear Applicant: Margaret K. Myers, c/o Leonard Spielvogel, Esquire 

Your request for a change of zoning classification that was filed with our 
off ice wi 1 1  be considered by the Brevard County Planning & Zoning Board (Local 
Planning Agency) at the Public Hearing scheduled .for the first Monday of the 
month (MOIYDAY, APRIL 2, 1990 ) , a s I t m #  10 Themeetingwillbeheld 
at the -1 Brevard Service Complex, 2575 ~ o r t h i u r t e n a y  Parkway, Merri tt 
Island, Florida, in Meeting Room #260, beginning at 3:00 P.M. or as soon there- 
after as possible. 

Your request will be heard finally by the Board of County Commissioners at 
their meeting of H N X W ,  AeRa 23, 1990 , to be held at the South 
---, 1 5 1 5 S a r n o R o a d , ~ ,  Fludda 
at 5:30 P . I4 . 

You, as applicant, or your representative, must be present at this 
( d, &2,1990 - ) public hearing. If your request is post- 
poned until the following month as a result of your request, error, or failure 
to appear or to be represented, you will be required to pay a reprocessing fee 
before your request can be readvertised and heard at a subsequent meeting. 

Very truly yours, 

P i  Geo e T. Edwards 

z o n K g  Director 

GTE : ss 

Please direct inquiries to: (407) 453-9516 

TRUMAN SCARBOROUGH. JR. ROGER W. DOBSON CAROL SENNE SUE SCHMITT THAD ALTMAN 
District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 Dts!rtct 5 

TOM N. JENKINS 
Countv Admtnistrator 

ROBERT 0. GUTHRIE 
Countv Attornev 

R C. WINSTEAD. J R .  
C lc~h  



PLANNING & DEVE- SERVICl3S DEPARTPENT 
ZONING DIVISION 

2575 North Courtenay Parkway 
Merritt Island, Florida 32953 

?O WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: COURTESY NOTICE 

The Brevard County Planning & Developnent Sexvices Department, Zoning Division, advises you 
as a pruperty crmsr within 500 feet, that: 

10. K. MYERS - (Leonard Spielvogel, Esquire) - 
requests a change o f  classification from AU t o  BU-1-A and a 
CUP for a Child Care Center o n  property described in Section 
29 T Q U & & ? S o u t h .  36 EnPt on 2.56+/- acres. 
Located on the southwest corner of Cone Road and South 
Courtenay Pkwy. 

BDP - Binding Developnent Plan T/T - Tenporary Trailer 
BCP - Binding Concept Plan BCC - Board of County Comnissioners 
CUP - Conditional Use Permit P&Z - Planning & Zoning Board 
UOR - Use On Review BOA - Board of Adjustment 
PDP - Preliminary Developnent Plan 
............................................................................................ 

G U - General Use 
AU - Agricultural Use 
RR-1 - Rural Residential 
S EU k Suburban Estate Res. 
S R - Suburban Residential 
E U - Estate Use Residential 
EU-1 - Estate Use Residential 
EU-2 - Estate Use Residential 
RU-1-13 - Single Family Residential 
RU-1-11 - Single Family Residential 
RU-1-9 * Single Family Residential 
RU-1-7 - Single Family Residential 
RA-2-4 - Single/Fam. Attached Res. 
RA-?2&6 * Single/Fam. Attached Res. 
RA-2-8 * Single/Fam. Attached Res. 
RA-2-10 - Single/Fam. Attached Res. 
RU-2-4 - Low Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-6 T Low Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-8 - Low Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-10 - Med. Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RP - Residential Professional 
RU-2-12 - Med. Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-15 - Med. Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-30 - High Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2-40 - High Density Multi/Fam. Res. 
RU-2+50 High Density Multi/Fam. Res. 

BU-1-A - Restricted Neighborhood 
Retail Commercial 

BU-1 -General Retail Comm. 
BU-2 - General Retail, Ware+ 

housing & Wholesale Comm. 
RVP - Recreational Vehicle Park 
RRMH-1 - Rural Res. Mobile Home 
TR-1 - Single Family Mobile Home 
TR-2 - Single Family Mobile Home 
TR-3 - Mobile Home Park 
TRC-1 - Single Family Mobile Home 

Cooperative 
PIP - Planned Industrial Park 
I U - Light Industrial 
1 1  - Heavy Industrial 
TU-1 - General Tourist 
TU-2 - Transient Tourist 
PUD - Planned Unit Development 
E A - Environmental Area 
PA - Productive Agriculture 
GML - Government Managed Land 

You are hereby notified that a public hearing, required by law, will be held at the Central 
firevard Service Carplex, Roan #260, 2575 North Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida 
on m, APRIL 2, 1990 , beginning at 3:00 P.M. The final hearing will 
be held by the Board of County Camcissioners on m, APRIL 23, 1990 , beginning 
at 5:30 P.M. at the SXHH BRWMD m C E  -, 1515 Sanw, W. &lbanne, 



OWNERSHIPS OF PROPERTY LYING WITHIN 5 0 0  FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS TAKEN FROM 
THE LATEST TAX ROLL AVAILABLE I N  THE OFFICE OF THE BREVARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER 
AND KEYED TO MAP BY NUMBER 

MAP NO. OWNERSHIP MAP NO. OWNERSHIP 

MICHAEL H WALDROP 16. 
4 7 5  NANCIE AVE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

ETHEL R MC ELWAIN 
2 1  CORRIENTE ST 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

TURNER & MUIR MD PA 
SUITE 5 2 7  
1 9 8 0  N ATLANTIC AVE 
COCOA BCH, F L  3 2 9 3 1  

ROBERT A PELHAM ET UX 
2 3  CORRIENTE ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

WM P O'BRIEN ET UX 
5 2 5  S COURTENAY PKWY 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 32952  

ROBERT PAUL ROSS 
ET UX-SUSAN DIANE 
4 8 8  SEA CREST AVE 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  KATHI H CAUDILL 

5 3 5  S COURTENAY PKWY 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 3  LIONEL J. ROBERGE 

ET AL-MARIE J ROBERGE 
% RALPH 0 WALLACE ESQ 
1520  S ATLANTIC AVE 
COCOA BCH, FL 32931  

PAUL R FAWCETT 
ET UX-BIRNA 0 
545  S COURTENAY PKWY 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

PUAL A BEVILACQUA 
4 8 7  SEACREST AVE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

WM B MURPHY ET UX 
5 6 5  S COURTENAY PKWY 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

ALICE NATFIELD 
4 8 5  SEACREST AVE 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

JAY L ANDERS ET UX 
5 8 5  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

EDGAR T KIMSEY ET UX 
8 OCEAN ST 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

EDWARD P DAVIS ET UX 
5 7 5  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 32952  

GRACE E BECK 
ET VIR-FREDERICK R 
1 0  OCEAN ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

MARIE D BROWN 
5 6 5  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 32952  

HOWARD G QUAYLE JR 25. 
1 2  OCEAN ST 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

ANTHONY F TOMANIO 
5 5 5  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  32952  

10. J IMMIE J BRADSHAW 
ET UX-PATRICIA A 
1 4  OCEAN ST 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

MILDRED S HEAD 
545  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 32952  

KUNIKO DE FREES 
5 3 5  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 32952  

11. CLINTON W BRANCH 
1 6  OCEAN ST 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

CONNIE E LABODA 
525  ALLEN DR 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 32952  

12. ORESTES GONZALEZ 
ET UX 
1 3  OCEAN ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  29. VERNON E WHITTEN JR 

ET UX 
5 2 0  HAMILTON CIRCLE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

13. L E BECKER ET UX 
1 5  CORRIENTE ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

REDEEMER EVANGELICAL 
LUTHERN CHURCH 
5 6 0  S TROPICAL TRAIL 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

14. LOUIS B WOODING 
ET UX-VIRGINIA 
1 7  CORRIENTE ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

GENEVIEVE M I L L I K E N  
P 0 BOX 245  
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  
32952-0245 

15. LEO E HANCOCK JR 
ET UX 
1 9  CORRIENTE ST 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  



OWNERSHIPS OF PROPERTY LY& WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE S U B J E C ~ R O P E R T Y  AS TAKEN FROM 
THE LATEST TAX ROLL AVAILABLE I N  THE OFFICE OF THE BREVARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER 
AND KEYED TO MAP BY NUMBER 

MAP NO. OWNERSHIP MAP NO. OWNERSHIP 

32. GLENN W JENKINS 46. 
ET UX-LOIS M 
1 5 0  W CONE RD 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

B I L L  M HARRISON 
ET UX-DOROTHY H 
7 0  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 32953  

JOHN J MUSCARELLO 
ET UX-EMILY 
1 4 0  CONE RD 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 32952 

R H NICHOLSON 
7 5  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 3  

S MARTHA FARRISH 
8 5  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 32953  

STEVE S LO 
ET UX-PAULA T 
1 3 0  CONE RD 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  GEORGE ROBINSON 

ET UX-JACQUELINE 
8 0  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 32953  

MERRITT ISLAND 
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
I NC 
2 5  W CONE ROAD 50. RAYMOND D K I R K L I N  
MERRITT ISL,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  ET UX-MARTHA LEE 

CHARLES L BENJAMIN & 
ALICE B H/W 
6 6 0  S TROPICAL TR 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

9 0  TROPICAL WAY N 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 3  

WALTER S WOLF 
ET UX-FRANCES A 
100  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  DAVID S NISBET 

6 7 5  S TROPICAL TR 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  EMILY C DRINSON 

% WAREHOUSING OF 
BREVARD INC 
P 0 BOX 1 8 6 1  
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  
32952-1861  

CAROL 3 LEE 
ET AL-GRACE E VAUGHAN 
2 1  LAURA LANE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 3  

JAME R MCCARTHY 
ET UX-CAROL 
7 3 0  SARA JANE LANE 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  

I L Y  C BRINSON 

P 0 BOX 186  

32952-1861  SANDRA E HENRY, ETVIR 
7 3 6  SARA JANE LANE 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  GARY L GOODWIN 

4 3 8 5  CROOKED M I L E  RD 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  JAMES T HUDSON 

ET UX-CHERYL M 
7 4 2  SARA JANE LANE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

RANGEL LOPEZ ET UX 
7 0 5  ORCHID LANE 
MERRITT I S L ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

KENNETH SWAIN ET AL- 
S.R. MCNAIR ETC 
7 4 8  SARA JANE LANE 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

WORD OF L I F E  
CHRISTIAN CHURCH INC 
7 0 0  S COURTENAY PKWY 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  32952  

FRANCIS VANTINE 
ET UX 
7 5 4  SARA JANE LANE 
MERRITT ISL ,  FL 3 2 9 5 2  

MICHAEL G GAICH TR 
190  S SYKES CRK PKWY 
MERRITT I S L ,  F L  32952  

JAMES G CONNOLLY 58. RICHARD M LEVINE 
ET UX ET AL-S ZIMM ETC 
4 3 5  ISLAND DRIVE 8 5 0  CENTURY MEDICAL 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 3  DR 

TITUSVILLE,  FL 3 2 7 9 6  
MICHAEL E WETHMORE 
ET UX-KIM S 
6 0  N TROPICAL WAY 
MERRITT ISL ,  F L  3 2 9 5 2  



. OWNERSHIPS OF PROPERTY LYING WITHIN 5 0 0  FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AS TAKEN FROM 
THE LATEST TAX ROLL AVAILABLE I N  THE OFFICE OF THE BREVARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISEF 
AND KEYED TO MAP BY NUMBER - 

MAP NO. OWNERSHIP 

59. INDIAN RIVER INV CORP 
6 0 5  S PALM AVE 
TITUSVILLE, FL 32796  

60. EMILY C BRINSON 
C/O SHELL O I L  CO 
P 0 BOX 2 0 9 9  
HOUSTON, TX 77001  





Owner's Na 

AFFI DAVT T 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Before me, t h e  unders igned a u t h o r i t y ,  pe r sona l ly  appeared,  

S&~~LL , t o  me w e l l  known and known t o  m e  t o  be t h e  

person desc r ibed  i n  and who executed  t h e  foregoing  a f f i d a v i t ,  a f t e r  

be ing  f i r s t  duly sworn, says :  . 

1. That pursuant  t o  Sec t ion  31 sf Appendix C - Zoning, of  t h e  

Brevard County Code, t h e  e i f f ian t  has  pos t ed  a  n o t i c e  o f  t h e  t i m e  and 

p l a c e  o f  t h e  p u b l i c  hea r ing  b e f o r e  t h e  Brevard County Planning and 

Zoning Board t o  cons ide r  an amendment t o  t h e  o f f i c i a l  zoning maps. 

2.  Sa id  pos t ed  n o t i c e  c o n t a i n s  t h e  name o f  t h e  a p p l i c a n t ,  t h e  

t o t a l  ac reage  of  t h e  p rope r ty  i n  q u e s t i o n ,  t h e  e x i s t i n g  land  use  

c l a s s i f i c a t i o n ,  s p e c i a l  use  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  o r  c o n d i t i o n a l  use 

des igna t ion ,  and t h e  reques ted  amendment t o  t h e  o f f i c i a l  zoning maps. 

Sa id  n o t i c e  a l s o  c o n t a i n s  t h e  time and p l a c e  o f  t h e  p u b l i c  h e a r i n g  on 

t h e  cons ide rg t ion  of  s a i d  a p p l i c a t i a n  by t h e  Board o f  County 

Commissioners of Brevard County. 

3 .  The s a i d  n o t i c e  has  been pos t ed  i n  a conspicuous p l a c e  on t h e  

s u b j e c t  p rope r ty  a t  l e a s t  f i f t e e n  (15)  days p r i o r  t o  t h e  p u b l i c  hear ing  

b e f o r e  t h e  Brevard County Planning & Zoning Board. I f  t h e  p rope r ty  

abuts  a p u b l i c  road right-of-way, t h e  n o t i c e  has  been pos ted  i n  such a  

manner so as t o  be v i s i b l e  from t h e  road right-of-way. 

4. Th is  a f f i d a v i t  has been s igned  by t h e  a f f i a n t  and t o  t h e  b e s t  

of  a f f i a n t ' s  knowledge w i l l  be r ece ived  by t h e  Planning and Zoning 

Department o f  Brevard County, ~ l o r i d a ,  a t  t h e  p u b l i c  hea r ing  be fo re  

t h e  Planning and Zoning Board. 

Sworn t o  and Subscr ibed b e f o r  

cns, 
Notary' Pub l i c ,  S t a t e  f F l o r i d a  

My Commission expires : 
[i:T,;:!' ; > , , ;  27 ~ ( , ? ~ ? f i  
: ,. .( ' * ,  :, ; , :  $,,>2 , -  .. .195 
ti:j,-L,- ;&, I .  - , ,  4 .i. 



Record and Return To: 
LEONARD SPIELVOGEL 
Sp ie lvoge l  and Goldman, P.A. 
P. 0. BOX 541366 
M e r r i t t  I s l a n d ,  F l o r i d a  32954 

B I N D I N G  DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

THIS AGREEMENT i s  made and e n t e r e d  i n t o  t h i s  day of 

A p r i l ,  1990, between t h e  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD 

COUNTY, FLORIDA,  a p o l i t i c a l  subd iv i s ion  of t h e  S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  

(nCountyn)  , and MICAH G. SAVELL ( n D e v e l o ~ e r n )  : 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, Developer  owns r e a l  e s t a t e  ( n P r o ~ e r t y l l )  on M e r r i t t  

Island,  Brevard County, F l o r i d a ,  s a i d  P rope r ty  being more p a r t i c u -  

l a r l y  d e s c r i b e d  i n  E x h i b i t  "A" which is  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  and 

made a  p a r t  hereof  by re fe rence ;  and 

WHEREAS, a s  p a r t  of i t s  p l an  f o r  development of the  Property, 

Developer w i shes  t o  m i t i g a t e  n e g a t i v e  impac t  on a b u t t i n g  l a n d  

owners and a f f e c t e d  f a c i l i t i e s  o r  s e r v i c e s ;  and 

WHEREAS, t h e  County i s  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  r e g u l a t e  development 

of t h e  Proper ty;  

NOW, THEREFORE, t h e  p a r t i e s  a g r e e  a s  follows: 

1. That t h e  foregoing r e c i t a l s  a r e  t r u e  and a r e  incorporated 

h e r e i n  by r e f e rence .  

2.  That  t h e  Developer,  having been g ran ted  BU-1-A c l a s s i f  i- 

c a t i o n  f o r  r e s t r i c t e d  ne ighborhood  r e t a i l  commerc ia l  z o n i n g ,  

w i l l  n o t  c o n s t r u c t  o r  p e r m i t  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  of a  convenience 

market on t h e  P rope r ty  and w i l l  n o t  under take  o r  p e r m i t  g a s o l i n e  

s a l e s  a c c e s s o r y  t o  a  c o n v e n i e n c e  s t o r e  o r  o t h e r w i s e  and w i l l  

n o t  u n d e r t a k e  o r  p e r m i t  t h e  s a l e  o f  a l c o h o l i c  b e v e r a g e s  f rom 

t h e  Proper ty .  

3 .  T h a t  Developer ,  upon execut ion  of t h i s  Agreement, s h a l l  

pay  t o  t h e  County t h e  c o s t  o f  r e c o r d i n g  t h i s  Agreement among 

t h e  Pub l i c  Records of t h e  County. 

4 .  T h i s  Agreement s h a l l  b e  b i n d i n g  upon and s h a l l  i n u r e  

t o  t h e  b e n e f i t  of  t h e  s u c c e s s o r s  o r  a s s i g n s  of  t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  



and s h a l l  r u n  w i t h  t h e  P rope r ty  and be binding upon any person ,  

f i r m  o r  c o r p o r a t i o n  who may become t h e  s u c c e s s o r  i n  i n t e r e s t  

d i r e c t l y  t o  or  of t h e  Proper ty .  

5 .  T h a t  t h e  Deve lope r  and D e v e l o p e r l s  c o u n s e l ,  Leonard 

S p i e l v o g e l ,  of t h e  law f i r m  o f  S p i e l v o g e l  and Goldman, P.A., 

Brevard County, F l o r i d a ,  r e p r e s e n t s  t o  t h e  county t h a t  the  Property 

is unencumbered. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have hereunto  caused 

t h e s e  p r e s e n t s  t o  b e  s i g n e d  a l l  a s  o f  t h e  d a t e  and y e a r  f i r s t  

above w r i t t e n .  

B O A R D  OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY 
Carol  Ann Senne, Chairman 

ATTEST: 

Re C. Winstead, J r . ,  C l e r k  

(Sea l )  

Witness MICAH G. SAVELL 

( nDevelopern) 
Witness 

STATE OF FLORIDA : 
COUNTY OF BREVARD: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  d a y ,  b e f o r e  me, a n  o f f i c e r  
d u l y  au tho r i zed  i n  t h e  S t a t e  and County a f o r e s a i d  t o  t a k e  acknow- 
l e d g m e n t s ,  p e r s o n a l l y  a p p e a r e d  CAROL ANN SENNE t o  m e  known t o  
be the  person described i n  and who executed t h e  foregoing ins t rument  
and she  acknowledged b e f o r e  m e  t h a t  s h e  executed t h e  same. 

WITNESS my hand and o f f i c i a l  s e a l  i n  t h e  County and S t a t e  
l a s t  a f o r e s a i d ,  t h i s  day of , 1990. 

Notary Pub l i c ,  S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  
a t  Large 

My Commission Expires:  

( Sea l )  

LS: 4 -3.90 
S215-8055 



STATE OF FLORIDA : 
COUNTY OF BREVARD: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  d a y ,  b e f o r e  m e ,  an  o f f i c e r  
d u l y  au tho r i zed  i n  t h e  S t a t e  and County a f o r e s a i d  t o  t a k e  acknow- 
l e d g m e n t s ,  p e r s o n a l l y  a p p e a r e d  MICAH G. SAVELL t o  me known t o  
be the  person described i n  and who executed t h e  foregoing i n s t r u m e n t  
and he acknowledged b e f o r e  m e  t h a t  h e  executed t h e  same. 

WITNESS my hand and o f f i c i a l  s e a l  i n  t h e  County and S t a t e  
l a s t  a f o r e s a i d ,  t h i s  day of , 1990. 

Notary Pub l i c ,  S t a t e  of F l o r i d a  
a t  Large 

My Commission Expires:  

( Sea l )  

LS: 4.3.90 
S215-8055 





B P R - 2 3 - 9 8  M O N  1 1 8  B R E V A R D  C T Y  B L D C  2 
I 

ope) WAARANTV OLLO 
lN01VIO.  TO I N ~ l V l b  

Addrcw: 15 E. Msr'r;;: !:!,.fit$ ~!:,:~;y., sto. 307 rr.l:t.tmfl ~ 9 2  R?:r,.!m to: 
P.U. Box ! $ , ' 1 ' 1 ~ $  

M~rritt Island, FL 92954-1 19,; 

This hStrummt Rmd~pyed By/R~;urn TO: , , ,  , .; , <  ; . . ,  .:.it:,,, .:'j,;,r':~;~, . 32952 
TOhl G. EjUiViO~.'VS 

'wru: 15 E. Meldr:tt Is~:ir.ri I i6.,;:.,y., Ytc. 301 
P.0, ED): Ij..,'i i.J;)8 

Merritt Islrr~d, FL 32954-1 19: 
Prowrty A p p r W 8  Pucd I.D. (Fdlo) Number(,): 

25 36 02 00 7 

gtatter(s) S.S.+(r): 

W M E U W c T U W F p R ~ M T A  SPA& A W L  Iw# WL lPll #t01#Y10 MTA 

day V\ April A, D 1090 b y  

II MARGARET MYGRS, unremarried widow of WXLBUR L. MYERS, deceased 

( hcreinaficr c a l l d  tho firatitor. to 

11 PLUMOSA PROPERTIES, INC., a Florida corporation, ID 4 5 9 - 2 4 2 5 8 9 2  

I wltosq posloflicu udr l r~rs  is P.O. BOX 540548, Merritt Island, FL 32954-0548 
hvrc~it~a\t~r called the uruntcr* : 

(Wbatnwr rlvJ hrwill I ~ I ,  ICI(~~* "Y~POI(,I+' LIIJ "URII~C(" intlude YII I ~ C  pUrlir( In, lhir inrtrcln~rnl, and 
thr htirr, lrvrrl rr~, lswc~trt i~r~ 11114 e ~ i ~ ~ n  111 ~ndiw~JunI*, and :he ruruebtor, rntl rrrtunr ul rurpural~~n*) 

Witnesseth: That ,/I* !p t s tur ,  /or and it ,  cn,~rirIvra~iurr tho rum 01 5 10.00 and 01bt-r 
1,uluabfc cunsidt*mtionn, ribtcipt crrl~clraof i s  Itorchy crrXtrtott~lvdf1c,d. /rcbrc,br grant*. bttrcruirtr, sellr, alicrrr, rc. 
misw, rclharar. conucrys arid conjirms trr~to r h ~  erantw, t l f l  r l~ar ccrtcritt fntrd ulluatca I r r  Brevard 

- 
C'OUIII~, Florida, v i z :  

i 
Begin at a point 818.412 feet west o f  the northeast corner of r u  
Government Lot 1, Section 2 ,  Township 25 South, Range 36 East, u7 

thence south 371.75 feet t o  the north Line of the land of Y 
Waycaster, thence west along the said north line 231.24 feet to Cn 
a point, thence northwesterly 404.01 fee t ,  more or less, to a m 
point in the township line between Townships 24 and 25 S o u t h ,  
Range 36 East, which said point in said township line is 379.59 
feet west of the said point of beginning, t h e n c e  east along said 
township line 379.59 feet to the point of beginning, and contain- 
ing 2.56 acres, more or lcss.[The center line of the County Ditch as 

P"%Wc+~Fd'VadxeQ$ BFXgC'At~s#&O~# #& #aty9,.YW# J & 8 = s ~ s ~ r B a B e o V B * 1  
years, zoning restrictions and prohibitions imposed by  government^ 

', A I109dh~~ wi th  ai l  the tmrmmt r ,  hctrnlitanent. and appwtonancer t l , ~ r ~ w  babnpip or i n  any% I : 
wiso appcrrtaining. X: , 

;3 TO Hut and to Ndd, a, ,a,. in  lee simpb /oreucr. ' ~ 3  

a 
)\nd ;he grantor hornby muenants wi th  said pranler that the grantor i s  hw lu$  sc4i.d ol $aid LnF 

i n  IOB sfrnph; that the grarrtar has good right and law/ul authority to scft and canuny raid hod: that rkC3 
1 gratlior hereby \ u l b  utarrunh 16. title to said land and wi l l  dojmd tho ran. agoinsf fha h w / d  chinu 

al l  ~ Q ~ S O I I ~  whomroevar; and that said land ir Imo o\ a l l  mcumhranccrr. crxcepl taxm aceruing s~rbrsquonf 
1 to Demrnbar 31, 19 89 

*authority, easements and restrictions of record; however, this 
statement shall not be taken to reimpose any restrictions no longer 
in effect. 

\ ( I ~ s  whereof, the said grantor has signed ar1.d tca ln l  theso pments the day and yoir 
ha1 above wrlitsn, 

< . .- . # . . . . . . . . 0 . , . Q3 
\ 

Y E R S ,  unremarried 
~ B ~ R 6 . , ~ . ; . . . M ~ B A ~ V ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ . . ~ .  aa 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on thin b y ,  belon me, m 

0ffic~1 duly authorized in the State sforewid and in the C O ~ &  a l o r ~ i d ,  to t8kc &cknwkdpenth perwnally appeared I MARGARET MYERS, unremaxried w,kdo&' O~?:WI~&BVR L. MYERS , deceased - ,  

w m. known to bc ihr pmon dcxrikd in and 

before mc that ~ h e x c c u t c d  thc lame. 

WITNESS my hand and offi~ial rrl in the , s- 2.q of 

.- 



W r .  Ikrl* Venier 
511 krcruat Avraur 
Werr ttt f c&urd, b 2 ~ c i b a  82952 

Rsr lteroning of prrcel at Cow Rwid urb South Court8oay Parkway 
Our Pi18 #o, 8295-8053 

Purrurnt t o  our conv+r~&tioa t h i r  part Menday, please f i n d  
enclorsd herewith a copy of  t h e  B i ~ d l a g  beve2ogaent P l s n  docuaent 
whiah 1 $awe t o  the Plrming m 9  Sontag B s o ~ d  and t o  #a, M2n Wntley, 
Asois tant  Ceunky Attorney. 

f would poiat aut eo you t b a t  t h e  owner o f  the property is 
cbwn ae #Iwh C ,  BavaPl, rather than Nr8. Hyesa, since we anticipate 
closing on the purchase of t h e  property pt ibc  t o  t h e  meeting of 
the Brevrrd Cmnty Board uf Csaaty CumLasionere on April 23, 1998,  
mnd, at the time of that =+ting, t i t l e  vf11 ba vested in Hr. Servelct. 

Wtdh 
Enclosure 

cct Hieah O. 8rvell 
fferritt S r l m Q  Presbyterian Cbutuh 

Attn.8 Dr. $happard 9. tavtencet Pa8tot 
(Botb with anclooufer) 



BREVARL 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

- - 
RAYMOND C. WINSTEAD, JR., Clerk t o  the Board, 700 Park Avenue, Titusville, Florida 32780 
BERNADETTE S. TALBERT, Deputy Clerk (407) 269-8141 

February 8, 1990 

M E M O R A N D U M  

TO: George Edwards, Zoning D i r e c t o r  

RE: Waiver o f  Time f o r  Reappl icat ion f o r  Micah Savel l  

The Board o f  County Commissioners, i n  regu la r  session on February 6, 1990, 
waived t ime f o r  r e a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  Micah Savel l  of a l ess  in tense zoning 
regarding proper ty  loca ted  on the  southwest corner  o f  Cone Road and South 
Courtenay Parkway. 

Your cont inued cooperat ion i s  g r e a t l y  appreciated. 

S ince re l y  yours, 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
R. C. WINSTEAD, JR., CLERK 

/~e rnade t te  Tal b e r t  , Deputy C lerk  

cc: Comm. Dobson 
Sandy - Zoning 

TRUMAN SCARBOROUGH, JR. ROGER W. DOBSON CAROL SENNE SUE SCHMITT THAD ALTMAN 
District 1 District 2 District 3 Dis t r~ct  4 District 5 

TOM N. JENKINS 
County Administrator 

ROBERT D. GUTHRIE 
County Attorney 

R. C. WINSTEAD. JR 
Clerk 



District: 2 Item No.: - /O 
--- 

~eeting Dates: P/z 4/2/90 .. BCC 4/23/90 

Review Completion Date: 

Complete Review Necessary: Yes X No 

I- DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL INFORMATION 

A- OWNER'S NAME AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1. Name : MARGARET K. MYERS 

2. Commission District # 2 

3 .  Legal Description: E k g i n a t a p o i n t  818.412 f e e t w e s t o f  t h e n o r t h -  
east corner of Government k g  1, Section 2, Township 25 SIxlth, Ranqe 36 
East ,  thence south 371.75 feet t o  the nor th  l i n e  of the land of  Waycaster, - 
thence west along t h e  s a i d  ndrth l i n e  231.24 f e e t  t o  a point ,  thence 
northwesterly 404.03- feet, more o r  less, t o  a point  i n  t he  township line 
be twen  Townships 24 and 25 South, Range 36 East ,  which s a i d  p i n t  i n  s a id  
townsip line is 379.50 feet west o f  t he  s a i d  point  of beginning, thence 
east along s a i d  township l i n e  379.59 f e e t  t o  the point  of beginning, and 
containing 2.56 acres, mre o r  less. 

8, PROPOSAL: From AU 

And/or CUP - Child Care Center 

C. DEVELOPMENT POTENTIAL: 

1. Site Acreage: 2.56 +/- 

2. Current Zoning Potentihl: / dd 
3. Proposal's Potential: 12301 9,. f f l  

I 
I 

4. Proposal's ~ensity: 
$ 



I .  CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
-. 

A. FUTURE LAN11 USE AND SERVICE SECTOR EVALUATION 

1. Future Land Use Designation: m&&us, flfzpw 
2. Service Sector Designation: OW 
3. Is the zoning proposal cpnsistent with the Future Land 

Use and Service Sector Maps? Yes No 

If no, describe alternatives that may be considered: 

B. LAND USE COMPATIBILITY: 

Identify the degree of compatibility between the development 
proposal's land use and the existing contiguous land uses and 
zoning using the compatibility ratings (probable compatibility, 
possible incompatibility, strongly incompatible) of Figure I of 
the Future Land Use element: ' 

EXISTING LAND USES AND ZONING ADJACENT TO THE PROPOSAL 

L a n d  Use Zoninq * C 0 1 t ) a t i b i l i t v  
I I i 

E a s t  

Existing Zoning History: &2 fs./ 606.) - /& do'-/ (//~JAQ) 
5 7 6 7 f i ~ f ) & )  

A W e s t  - .  

N o r t h  

south ddcldnt 

i 
- -- - -- - - - - - 

* If within a municipality, define the zoning classification: - 

~,o rn me r c ~ ~  I 

* 2 

Comments for Special Evaluation: 

A V-I  

Neighborhood Character: %#!!/W@L #/&&&?/A 

A v  
4 b- I - \ (  

fl d- 1 -  7 

POSS, 6 
I 1 

~ . s s , G l e  r , j L m  
- - 

posstbd ,fir urn& ?2? 



C. COMMERCIAL LAN11 USES: 

1. The commercial development is (Neighborhood X ) 
(Community ) :(:Regional ) (Non-retail 
(Professional office ) (Transient 
(Tourist )(Recreational vehicle park 

1 
1 

2. Does the proposal meet the location 1 criteria for 
roadways and intersections? Yes )? No N/A 

3. If no, can the proposal be considered for further strip 
commercial land uses under Policy 4.8 of t e Future Land 
Use element? Yes NO N/A ? 
If neighborhood, community or regional, does the proposal 
exceed the maxihum site size standards of FLUE Policies 
4.3, 4.4 and 4.57 Yes , No N/A 

If neighborhood or community, does the distance to the 
nearest commercial complex meet the minimum distance 
standards of FLUE Policies 4.3 and 4.4? 
Yes NO N/A 

1 

If professional office, does the proposal meet the 
criteria of FLUE Policy 4.61 Yes No N/A X 
If non-retail, does the proposal 
FLUE Policy 4 .7? Yes No 

If transient, does the proposal meet 
FLUE Policy 4.93 Yes ' No 

If tourist, does the proposal meet the 
FLUE Policy 4.10? Yes No 

If recreational vehicle park, does the proposal meet 
criteria of FLUE Policy 4.11? Yes No N/A 



Do ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 

1, Is the  development proposal consistent with t h e  
development parameters of: 

2 - 

10-Year Floodplain 
I 

10 to 25-Year Floodplain 

25 t o  100-Year Floodplain 

Wetlands 

Prime Aquifer Recharge Areas 

Class I Aquifer Recharge Areas 

2. Environmental Comments: 
1 



A concurrency evaluation test is required prior to the approval 
of rezoning requests. This test assesses the capabilities of the 
public facilities and se&ices to accommodate the impacts of new 
development within the acceptable levels of service adopted in 
the Comprehensive Plan. The public facilities and services 
assessed are roadways, potable water, sanitary sewer, solid 
waste, drainage and parks.  he preliminary assessment for zoning 
proposals is intended to provide the applicant, P & Z Board and 
Board of County Commissioners information as to whether the 
potential of the zoning action might cause g deficiency. An 
additional concurrency evaluation is required'p'rior to site plan, 
subdivision plat, or building permit approval. 

A- TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES: 

"1. Primary Access Street Characteristics: 

(a) Name: ; classification: /AALKL u 
(b) Current Peak Hour Traffic (PHT) : 4 kL/.Y 
(c) Current V/C and LOS : , $0 

(d) Acceptable or Transitional Level of Service: 6 
(el Scheduled in the CIP (County Rd) or TIP (State Rd)?: 

Yes No d Date: 

(f) Site's Proposed Zoning PHT: 

(g) V/C and LOS with development: 
* b  . ' .  

m+ltdiF 
Explain the impact on the roadway network: -p &@ 



B. POTABLE W A m :  

1. Is the proposal within a service area?: Yes ./ No 

2. If no, identify the Alternatives: 

3. If yes to #1 above, identify the water supplier: 

4. Design Capacity of Plant: 

5. Available Capacity of plant: 

6. Acceptable Level of Service: 
J 

7.. Proposed Zoning GPDs. !. Z X ~ Q  

1. Is the proposal within a service area?: Yes r /  No 

2. If no, identify the alternatives: 

3. If yes to #1 above, identify the plant to provide service: 

V 

. .,' 4. Desigxi ~&&ity of Plant: 

. . a  % ,5j. Available C$paci . t& 0% ,F&+qn;t: , ., 

l '.E*s-%3a 7. Proposed Zoning GPD: 
4 



D. SOLID WASTE -. 

1. Identify the solid* waste facility to be used:&&/ 
7 .  

2. Available facility gapacity: y/L/ 5 2 37 - %> 

3. Acceptable level of service for disposal: 

4. Potential volume to be henerated: 

E. PARKS AND R E ~ T I O N  (Use in review of residential proposals): 

1. Potential population of proposal: 
(may be distributed by project phased 

2. Recreation planning area: 

3. Existing level of service in the appropriate planning area: 

4. Level of Service based'on proposal's potential: 

F. FACILITY AND SERVICE AVAILABILITY: . v 

Using the information generated in Items A through E of Section 
111, will the proposal be served by the following public 
facilities and services'within the acceptable levels of service 
adopted in the Comprehensive :Plan? 

Transportation 
Potable Water 
Sanitary Sener 
Solid Waste 

-5- 
Parks and Recreation 

G. CONCURRENCY EVALUATION RESULTS: 

IV. -: 



DISTRICT 2 

10. MARGARET - (Leonard Spielvogel, Esquire) - requests a 
change of classification from AU to BU-1-A and a Conditional Use - 
Permit for a Child Care Center on property described in Section 2, 
towns hi^ 25 South. Range 36 East on 2.56+/- acres. 

Surrounding Zoning: BU-1, AU, RU-1-11 & RU-1-9. 

Consistency w/Comprehensive Plan: The Future Land Use Designation is 
Mixed-Use & Residential and the maximum density permitted is thirty 
(30) units per acre. 

Compatibility: There are possible incompatibilities with the 
residential areas abutting the property. 

Environmental Imprcts: This is a heavily wooded area. Further 
restrictions to development would be imposed during site planning. 

Other Comments: In January, 1990, the applicant had requested BU-1 on 
this site and was denied. There are still concerns regarding safety 
at the intersection for school crossing. The Conditional Use Permit 
request meets the conditions enumerated in Section 25 (b) (41). 

Recommendation: These requests ray be considered for approval. 













-1- 2 -rP.y'wr- - -  - -  . *- *, = - ; \ , # l o  'VERS 

FLOOD PRONE AREAS 





BOARD OF COUNTY COMMlSSlONERS 

lrUWMWO&bLYEUWMENT S € R m  DE)ARTMENT (407) 453-9516 
ZONING MWWN, 2575 N. Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, FL 32953 

September 28, 1990 
C 

Mr. Leonard Spielvogel, Esq. 
101 S. Courtenay Pkwy. 
Merritt Island, FL 32952 

RE: Property located at the SW Corner of Cone Road and 
Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida 
TWP-35 RNG-36 SEC-2 

Dear Mr. Spielvogel: 

The subject property specifically parcel 7 and 8 of the refe* xnced 
property. 

A single access, under joint ownership, may be utilized for a c c e  s to 
parcel 8 from Courtenay Parkway as long as the site plan subni tted 
includes both parcels. 

The submitted site plan need not be detailed on the entire pro erty 
but may reflect a portion thereof as "Future Development". 

If I can be of further assistance please do not hesitate to c o t  'act 
me. 

Sincerely, 7 

Zo Division Director 

cc: 
2-8656 

my I. ra#r 
County- 

Za7& 6 
lOOu w. W#O(Y CMmSEmE lw 

OatrtcI 2 Dmnct3 [Lstrcct 4 > rtncl 5 

RmEM 0.6umaE *-42 . , , S T , ,  
County A m y  r i  L 

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 



RECORD AND RETURN 1: 

LEONARD SPIELVOGEL 
SPIELVOGEL AND GOL U N ,  P.A. 
P.  0. Box 541366 
M e r r i t t  I s l and ,  F1 t-ida 32954 

BINDING DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

THIS AGREEMENT i s  made and en te red  i n t o  t h i s  da: of 

Apr i l ,  1 9 9 0 ,  between t h e  BOARD O F  COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 3REVARD 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, a p o l i t i c a l  subdiv is ion  of  t h e  S t a t e  of 1 o r i d a  

("County") , and MICAH G.  SAVELL ("Developer") : 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Developer owns r e a l  e s t a t e  ("Property")  on Mer~ tt 

I s l and ,  Brevard County, F lo r ida ,  s a i d  Property being more a r t i c u -  

l a r l y  descr ibed  i n  Exh ib i t  A which i s  a t t ached  h e r e t o  and ade a 

p a r t  hereof by reference;  and 

WHEREAS, a s  p a r t  of  i t s  p lan  f o r  development of  t h e  Propt r t y ,  

Developer wishes t o  m i t i g a t e  negat ive  impact on a b u t t i n g  l i ? d  

owners and a f f e c t e d  f a c i l i t i e s  o r  s e r v i c e s ;  and 

WHEREAS, t h e  County is  author ized  t o  r e g u l a t e  development of 

t h e  Property;  

NOW, THEREFORE, t h e  p a r t i e s  agree as follows: 

1. That t h e  foregoing r e c i t a l s  a r e  t r u e  and a r e  incorr  ) r a t e d  

he re in  by re fe rence ,  

2.  That t h e  Developer, having been granted BU-1-A c l a s  ~ f i -  

c a t i o n  f o r  r e s t r i c t e d  neighborhood r e t a i l  commercial zoning w i l l  

n o t  c o n s t r u c t  o r  permit  t h e  cons t ruc t ion  of  a convenience m. rke t  

on t h e  Property and w i l l  no t  undertake o r  permit gasol ine  s iLes 

accessory t o  a convenience s t o r e  o r  otherwise and w i l l  no t  ~ d e r -  

t ake  or  permit  t h e  s a l e  of a l c o h o l i c  beverages from t h e  Pro; . r t y .  

3. That Developer, upon execut ion of t h i s  Agreement, sl 111 

pay t o  t h e  County t h e  c o s t  of  recording  t h i s  Agreement amonc t h e  

Public Records of t h e  County. 

4 , This Agreement s h a l l  be binding upon and s h a l l  inurc t o  

t h e  b e n e f i t  of  t h e  successors  o r  a s s igns  of t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  and 

s h a l l  run wi th  t h e  Property and be binding upon any person, Irm 

o r  corpora t ion  who may become t h e  successor  i n  i n t e r e s t  d i r e  tly 



t o  or  of t h e  Property .  

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have hereunto  ca sed 

t h e s e  p r e s e n t s  t o  be s igned  a l l  as o f  t h e  d a t e  and y e a r  f i r  

above w r i t t e n .  

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: - 
Carol Ann Senne, Chairman 

ATTEST : 

R. C. Winstead, Jr. Clerk 

(Sea l )  

-.  - 
Witness Micah G.  S a v e l l ,  Developer 

Witness 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BREVARD 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  day, be fo re  m e ,  an  officer luly 

au thor i zed  i n  t h e  S t a t e  and County a f o r e s a i d  t o  t a k e  acknowl. Jgments, 

pe r sona l ly  appeared CAROL ANN SENNE t o  m e  known t o  be t h e  ?e -on 

desc r ibed  i n  and who executed t h e  foregoing  ins t rument  and si 

acknowledged b e f o r e  m e  t h a t  she  executed t h e  same. 

WITNESS my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal i n  t h e  County and S t a t c  l a s t  

a f o r e s a i d ,  t h i s  day of  , 1 9 9 0 .  

Notary Pub l i c ,  S t a t e  o t  F lo r ida  
a t  Large 

(Notary S e a l )  My Commission Expires:  

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF BREVARD 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h i s  day, be fo re  m e ,  an o f f i c e r  ily 

au thor i zed  i n  t h e  S t a t e  and County a f o r e s a i d  t o  t a k e  acknowle~:~ements ,  

pe r sona l ly  appeared MICAH G.  SAVELL t o  m e  known t o  be t h e  per. .n 

desc r ibed  i n  and who executed t h e  foregoing  ins t rument  and he  



acknowledged before m e  t h a t  heexecuted the same. 

WITNESS my hand and o f f i c i a l  seal i n  the County and Sta . l a s t  

aforesaid,  t h i s  day of , 1990. 

(Notary Seal )  

- 
Notary Public S ta te  o f  Florida 
a t  Large 

My Commissioner Expires: 



- SE. 1/4 SECT ON 35 TOWNSHIP i 24 RANGE 36 

4 

SCALE l'L200' ' 
1 - 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN INDEX 





DEVELOPMENT PLAN INDEX . . . 
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